certification examination fees with proof of successfully passing.  Such 

seminars, conferences or certification must be related to their clinical 

field and be approved by the Department manager and Department of 

Human Resources.  In no event shall the fiscal year expenditure exceed 

thirteen thousand five-hundred dollar s ($13,500).  Employees must use 

vacation or personal time to attend.  

Section 3. 

The Hospital shall continue to provide meaningful in-service 

education to all employees.  When an employee is required to attend an 

in-service training, such employees shall be paid at their base rate.